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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs Jacqueline Crow

Scheme
:
INEOS Chlor Pension Fund (the Scheme)

Trustees
:
INEOS Chlor Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

Employer
:
INEOS Chlor Limited (INEOS)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Crow has claimed that the Trustee of the Scheme and INEOS did not follow correct procedures for the award of incapacity benefits, in as much as they did not properly consider whether she was incapable – under the relevant Scheme test – of carrying out her normal work activities. As a result of their failure to apply the proper test of incapacity, which, she says, should have led to the conclusion that she was unlikely to resume her normal duties for the foreseeable future, they denied her an ill-health pension.  
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mrs Crow was contracted to work 18 hours each week in the Chemicals & Polymers (Chlor-Chemicals) division of ICI, as a local Process Improvement Manager.  In January 2001, ICI sold its Chlor-Chemicals division to INEOS.  Mrs Crow became an employee of INEOS at that time, as part of the business transfer.

4.
Mrs Crow had become a member of the Scheme on 2 August 1982.  Relevant extracts from the Scheme's rules are set out in the Appendix to this determination.  Mrs Crow was certified by her GP on 27 November 2000 as being unfit for her work due to neck pains.  After she saw a surgeon (the Consultant) and underwent physiotherapy, her GP certified her as fit to return to work on 6 March 2001, on the basis that she would be able to work one or two hours each day for four days per week.  He employer’s Occupation Health department  recommended that she should not perform any manual lifting or other manual work, that computer and written work be kept to a minimum, that reading be reduced and that Mrs Crow should be encouraged to move around, as and when required.  A number of adjustments were made to her work-station to accommodate the difficulty Mrs Crow had identified in bending her neck.  A special mouse mat with wrist support had been provided. 

5.
In February 2001, INEOS had announced a business restructuring that would entail substantial redundancies at the Runcorn site where Mrs Crow was based.

6.
A bulletin jointly issued by INEOS’ management and employee representatives on 22 March 2001 stated that ill-health arrangements would, in future, be subject to more rigorous management.

7.
On 30 April 2001, Mrs Crow sent an e-mail to her Line Manager saying that she wished formally to record her belief that she was incapable, on ill-health grounds, of carrying out her normal job.  She wished this to go on record before 1 May 2001, when it was possible that she could be considered as no longer having a normal job. Mrs Crow’s post as Process Improvement Manager ceased to exist on 1 May 2001 but she was redeployed within INEOS, working as an advisor.

8.
The Scheme Physician wrote to Mrs Crow’s Consultant, on 14 June 2001:

“Thank you for your helpful report of 25 Jan 01 concerning the above employee, whose symptoms remain unaltered…

I understand she has had an MRI scan and I would be grateful for an update on the findings and your opinion regarding her future management.  I suspect she does not want full time employment but can find little to support retirement on health grounds as I wish to be equally fair to her and to all the other employees…”

9.
On 19 July 2001, the Consultant responded, saying that Mrs Crow's particular problem created significant difficulties in using a PC/VDU.  He advised that while it was difficult to ascertain whether she was completely incapable of performing her job, there was no doubt that her situation was unlikely to improve significantly.  She could sit at a PC for two hours each day only. He supported Mrs Crow's assertion that she was not able to increase her hours of work and indicated that her condition would not be open to surgical intervention.   

10.
The Scheme Physician reported to the Trustee on 10 September 2001 advising that, while Mrs Crow was presently not unable to work, she was currently limited in the duration of her capability.

11.
A decision as to whether Mrs Crow met the Scheme's definition of incapacity was first taken by the Trustee on 20 September 2001. The minutes of that meeting record that the Trustee was presented with the background to Mrs Crow’s case and with reports from the Scheme Physician and the Consultant. The minutes record that the Trustee considered the nature of Mrs Crow’s ‘ordinary work,’ whether she would be able to return to her normal hours and to the definition of Incapacity in clause 3.2 of Appendix A of the Trust Deed (see Appendix). The minutes record that the Trustees felt that they had sufficient evidence to reach a decision and that their unanimous decision was to reject Mrs Crow’s application.

12.
On 21 September 2001, the Secretary to the Trustees informed Mrs Crow that her application had not been successful on the grounds that she had not left pensionable service because of physical injury or ill-health that was likely to prevent her permanently, or for an indefinite period, from doing her normal work.

13.
Mrs Crow appealed against this decision under stage 1 of the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDR). Mrs Crow provided an annotated copy of the Scheme Physician’s report of 10 September 2001, together with an associated list of 19 points on which she took issue with or challenged the statements made in that report.  Point 17 disputed the Scheme Physician’s statement that she continued in work. Mrs Crow pointed out that the report did not provide any detail about what she could or could not do in terms of real work or what she was capable of in her actual work. 

14.
The Secretary to the Trustees issued a stage 1 response on 1 November 2001, to the effect that her appeal had been turned down.

15.
Mrs Crow brought a second appeal under IDR on the grounds that (inter alia) the original hearing was unfair, the Scheme Physician’s report contained misleading information and obvious omissions and no input about her work and capabilities had been sought from her Line Manager.

16.
From 1 January 2002 until 30 April 2002, Mrs Crow remained at home, reporting to her Line Manager fortnightly over the telephone.  

17.
The Trustee discussed Mrs Crow’s appeal on 13 February 2002. They upheld their original decision but, in light of point 17 in the list accompanying Mrs Crow’s appeal at stage 1 (see paragraph 13), they agreed to refer her case back to the Scheme Physician. He was to be provided with a comprehensive description of Mrs Crow’s ordinary duties, compiled by Mrs Crow’s Line Manager. Mrs Crow was to be given the opportunity to comment on it.  The Scheme Physician would then address each activity in detail to establish whether Mrs Crow would be permanently or indefinitely incapable of performing those duties.  If his opinion changed, the Trustees would then reconsider their decision. Mrs Crow was informed of this proposal on 18 February 2002.

18.
On 4 March 2002, in a note to the Secretary to the Trustee which she stated had been shared with Mrs Crow, Mrs Crow’s Line Manager outlined Mrs Crow’s duties.  She explained that the vast majority of Mrs Crow’s work was PC/desk-based.  She compared the volume and types of work that Mrs Crow had undertaken during January to March 2000, with the volume and type of work that Mrs Crow had carried out over a similar period in 2001.  Mrs Crow had asked for this comparison in view of her need for time to recover between the various activities.

19.
Mrs Crow and her Line Manager exchanged e-mails on the issue of the job description and the Scheme Physician’s knowledge of her role in April 2002.   Mrs Crow informed her Line Manager that she had been told that the Scheme Physician had received her original job description rather than a description of the duties as they been adapted to reflect her condition.  Mrs Crow’s Line Manager said that she had an appointment in May with the Secretary to the Trustee to discuss the adjusted role and that she would revert to Mrs Crow after that meeting.

20.
Mrs Crow’s position was terminated through redundancy on 30 April 2002.

21.
On 23 May 2002, the Line Manager gave the Secretary to the Trustee and her own line manager (Senior Line Manager) an assessment of the type of work involved in the adapted role.  This took into account a number of reports that the Scheme Physician had provided when monitoring Mrs Crow’s condition. On 25 June 2002, Mrs Crow e-mailed one of the Trustees, to say that she had not reviewed or agreed the final version of the description of activities.  She said she understood that the Scheme Physician was considering a hypothetical job description.
22.
The Secretary to the Trustee sent a description of an adjusted role to Mrs Crow on 28 June 2002, saying that this was the adjusted role that would have been offered if she had returned to work.  He asked her to comment by 2 July 2002, in time for the next Trustee’s meeting of 3 July 2002.  He also stated that the Trustee had agreed with her and her Line Manager a description of her “ordinary work”, i.e. the work that she had done day to day at INEOS and this was the proper test under the Rules.  The Scheme Physician was to provide an opinion on whether Mrs Crow’s ordinary work was still something that she could do, albeit with reasonable adjustments.  The Trustee wished to ascertain whether the extent of the changes required was so significant that Mrs Crow was no longer performing her ordinary work, or whether the adjustments were so minimal that she could still be regarded as capable of doing her ordinary work, albeit in a slightly different manner.
23.
In her response, Mrs Crow pointed out that, although she had returned to work in March 2001, she had not been offered any adjusted role before her employment ended.  She also wished to challenge various assumptions made by her Line Manager about the maximum/minimum number of hours she could work each day.
24.
The Trustee board met on 3 July 2002. The minutes of the meeting record that the Scheme Physician reported that he had considered the list of duties proposed for an adjusted role for Mrs Crow and the medical evidence. The minutes show that the Scheme Physician expressed the opinion that Mrs Crow’s condition did not preclude her from doing either her original role or the proposed adjusted role. The Trustee determined to uphold the stage 1 decision. Mrs Crow was informed that her appeal had been unsuccessful on 15 July 2002.

25.
The Scheme Rules provide that a member wishing to dispute such a decision may do so by lodging a notice of appeal which will then lead to assessment by a jointly- appointed Independent Medical Adviser (IMA).  Mrs Crow asked that her case be referred to an IMA. There followed a period of negotiation between the Trustee and Mrs Crow about the information that was to be released to the IMA. Agreement on this was finally reached in early July 2003.  

26.
On 22 July 2003, the Trustee wrote to the IMA, who was due to examine Mrs Crow on 13 August. The IMA was sent the Scheme Physician’s report of 10 September 2001, the Consultant’s reports of 25 January and 19 July 2001, the description of Mrs Crow’s ordinary work (dated 4 March 2002) that had been compiled between herself and her Line Manager, the Rules’ extract and the Guidance to the medical adviser.  The Trustee asked the IMA to certify specifically whether or not, in his opinion, Mrs Crow had left service in April 2002 on account of physical injury or ill-health that was likely to prevent her permanently or for an indefinite period from doing her ordinary work. On 2 September 2003, Mrs Crow provided the IMA with details of her employment history.

27.
The IMA reported to the Trustees and Mrs Crow on 23 September 2003.  He confirmed that Mrs Crow had seen the report and in the report he listed the evidence provided for him to review. This consisted of the referral letter from the Trustee, reports from the Consultant dated 25 January and 19 July 2001, the description of Mrs Crow’s ordinary work dated 4 March 2002, the report from the Scheme Physician of 10th September 2001, MRI scans and a report from a Consultant Radiologist, Paragraph 3 of Appendix A to the Trust deed and rules, the Guide to the Scheme Physician/Appeal Physician, and a folder of papers from Mrs Crow. He said that the folder contained a report from the Consultant of 19 July 2001, a description of her ordinary work, an extract from her contract of employment, an extract from her last Annual Personal review, a summary of her last 18 months’ employment at INEOS – including her absences from work, INEOS Chlor/Unions Joint Statement regarding the management of ill-health, and an extract from an Incapacity Benefit medical report.

28.
The IMA said he had been asked if Mrs Crow’s condition, as at 30 April 2002, would qualify her for an incapacity pension. He noted that an incapacity pension was payable if Mrs Crow left service on account of physical injury or ill health, which was likely to prevent her permanently, or for an indefinite period, from carrying out her ordinary work.  He concluded that as Mrs Crow had not been at her ordinary work for 15 months prior to her appointment with him, it could be argued that she had been incapacitated for an indefinite period.  However, he maintained that it was difficult to say that an individual with potentially 15 to 20 years of working life ahead could be stated as being permanently incapacitated.  He said that it would be possible for Mrs Crow to undertake gainful employment - however, the type and intensity would have to be tailored to her abilities.

29.
On 3 October 2003, the Secretary to the Trustee asked the IMA to say whether or not, in his opinion, Mrs Crow met the criteria for ill-health.  At the foot of the letter was a space for the IMA to sign, once he had deleted one of two choices:

“Mrs Crow does/does not* meet the criteria for an ill health retirement pension under the terms of the Trust Deed of the INEOS Chlor Pension Fund.

Please delete”

4. On 17 October 2003, the IMA deleted the “does” option and, on 23 October 2003, the Trustee wrote to Mrs Crow to notify her of the IMA’s decision. 

SUBMISSIONS

5. Mrs Crow says the Trustee reached the wrong decision because:

5.1. She was absent through sickness from 27 November 2000 to 5 March 2001. Although her GP then signed her back to work, she was physically incapable of increasing her hours or days of work and took 8½ weeks’ vacation. She says she was then told, in September 2001, she need only come into the office if there was work available, which she was physically capable of performing. From 1 January 2002, she remained at home, reporting to her Line Manager fortnightly over the telephone. She was not required to provide GP notes for this period and was not treated as being absent. 

5.2. No adjusted role was offered to her before she left INEOS.  Her work entailed a significantly high use of software packages almost all of which are “mouse intensive”.  The repeated “drag and click” movements aggravated her neck and shoulder pain.  The Trustee did not properly consider that she was suffering from physical ill-health that was likely to prevent her for an indefinite period from doing her ordinary work. The nature of her normal work meant that she found associated activities unbearably painful and she could not perform the tasks. 

5.3. Since her Consultant had stated her incapacity was likely to endure for a substantial period of time, this met the definition of "indefinite" in the Guidance.

5.4. The Scheme Physician had a duty to address the issue of whether she was able to return to her normal hours of work but had not done so.

5.5. The Scheme Physician’s report of 10 September 2001 was not written in accordance with the Guidance to Medical Advisers (see Appendix). It does not contain an assessment of her ability to perform each of the physical and mental activities of her job over an average day/week or a long-term prognosis. This information was crucial if the Trustee was to make an accurate decision. Her Consultant’s report was clear on this point but the Scheme Physician’s report did not address it. The report also contains comments on extraneous issues, was misleading, incomplete and contained errors and omissions.

5.6. The Scheme Physician acted with bias in giving his instructions to her Consultant. The work that she actually did can have no bearing on whether she met the incapacity test.  There was plenty of work available for her but she was physically incapable of it.

5.7. The Trustee has based its views on a suspicion that she did not want full-time employment.

5.8. The Trustee did not properly consider her Consultant’s report at their meeting in September 2001. The Scheme Physician withheld the report and referred only to edited portions.

5.9. At the Trustee’s meeting in September 2001, the Occupational Health Advisor informed the Trustee board that adjustments had been and could be made that would enable her to carry out her job.  This was factually incorrect and unsupported by any evidence.

5.10. Neither the Scheme Physician nor the OH Advisor visited her workstation or interviewed her Line Manager or colleagues and were in no position to make accurate assumptions about her role.  Her job was virtually unique within the organisation.

5.11. Hers was the first ill-health application to be considered by the new set of Trustee directors.

5.12. She contacted the two member-nominated trustees but they did not seek any information from her.

5.13. The Trustee’s decision in September 2001 was influenced by the company statement that ill-health retirements would be subject to more rigorous management.

5.14. The Chairman of the Trustee did not know, nor could be expected to know, any details of her daily work.

5.15. Her Line Manager and Senior Line Manager should have been asked to provide input for, or to attend, the Trustee’s meeting in September 2001.

5.16. The Scheme Physician, rather than the Trustee, made the decision to dispense with evidence from her Senior Line Manager at the Trustee’s meeting on 3 July 2002. Consequently, there was nobody present who understood her ordinary work. The Scheme Physician did not have the authority to make this decision.

5.17. The promise to prepare a job description of her normal activities was not fulfilled. There was no need for the “watered down” adjusted job description. The description of her ordinary work would have shown conclusively her inability to perform that work.

5.18. At the Trustee’s meeting on 3 July 2002, the Scheme Physician considered a hypothetical adjusted role that she had never been offered.  There was no evidence that he had considered at that time her actual work.

5.19. The Secretary to the Trustee was not in possession of the full facts of her employment history, as demonstrated in his e-mail of 28 June 2002.

5.20. The agreed documents were not submitted to the IMA in time for her consultation with him on 13 August 2003, even though these had been ready since 4 June.  She therefore had no opportunity to check or challenge what the Trustee had sent to the IMA.

5.21. Paragraph 28 of the IMA’s report was factually incorrect.  He appeared to be under the impression that she was doing her ordinary work until leaving employment, whereas in fact she had been unable to carry out her ordinary work since November 2000.  The IMA also referred to irrelevant issues, e.g. “permanent incapacity” and “gainful employment”.  

5.22. The Secretary to the Trustee should have requested that the IMA resubmit his report, rather than requesting him to fill in a “does/does not” slip.

6. As further evidence in support of her claim, Mrs Crow has provided an extract from a medical report of 3 November 2002 (with an examination date of 2 November 2002) undertaken in connection with a claim for State Incapacity Benefit. In this, she is reported as being unable to sit comfortably for more than 1 hour without having to move.

7. Mrs Crow has further submitted that she is concerned that there is potential for the IMA’s decision in any remittal to be biased. She is also deeply concerned that the IMA would, in such a situation, feel unable to understand what is required of him in terms of reviewing her application and would consequently feel unable/unwilling to change his position. She has requested that I personally give instructions to the IMA in this matter, instead of the Trustee, to avoid this contingency.  In that event, she has also said that she would wish to preview and agree the contents of all communications between the Trustee and the IMA.   She has also mentioned that she would like to resubmit her employment summary, together with a new item of evidence: her latest Incapacity Benefit Medical Report (April 2005) as evidence that her condition has not improved to date.   

The Trustees and INEOS

8. The Trustee's and INEOS' submission is summarised as follows:

8.1. Mrs Crow’s observations that her Line Manager told her she needed to be in the office only if there was work she was physically capable of doing (from 21 September 2001) need to be placed within the prevailing circumstances.  These were that her original role had been discontinued after the business restructuring announced in February 2001. Work was identified for Mrs Crow to undertake from September 2001.

8.2. From 1 January 2002, Mrs Crow had been redeployed within INEOS, as her job had been made redundant.  She had also been provided with support to find suitable alternative employment.  This was notwithstanding her belief that she should have qualified for an incapacity retirement.

8.3. Mrs Crow did not provide any GP notes from September 2001 onwards.

8.4. The Guidance to Scheme Physician/IMA is not intended to impose binding requirements.  The Guidance is not intended to limit the ability of the Trustee under the Trust Deed, to take such medical advice as the Trustee considers necessary.

8.5. The Trustee had sought clarification on the Scheme Physician’ comment concerning full time employment. It had understood that the Scheme Physician was aware that Mrs Crow’s normal weekly hours were 18.  He had previously recommended reduced hours to accommodate her condition but his informed opinion was that she was capable of a gradual increase back towards 18 hours. His remark indicated Mrs Crow’s reluctance to increase her hours back towards 18.

8.6. The Secretary to the Trustee has been advised that it is usual for the Scheme Physician to set the scene with supplementary comments and observations. The current OH Physician does not feel that the Scheme Physician adopted a critical stance towards Mrs Crow, or attempted to influence the Consultant.

8.7. The Trustee considered carefully the evidence provided from the Consultant.  However, it was also mindful that INEOS’ OH adviser (who was also present at that meeting) considered that Mrs Crow would be able to return to normal hours following a transitional period of reduced working.

8.8. INEOS had adjusted Mrs Crow’s role on her return.  The Trustee had considered the “adjusted role” suggested in relation to Mrs Crow.  However, it had also borne in mind that the test in the Trust Deed and Rules relates to the member’s ability to do their “ordinary work”.  

8.9. The Secretary to the Trustee in his e-mail of 28 June 2002 to Mrs Crow.   ,  should have said “…had [Mrs Crow] returned to work on a permanent, full hours basis” rather than saying that the adjusted role was what would have been offered to Mrs Crow if she had returned to work.  In any case, the IMA had not received a copy of the description of the adjusted role.

8.10. The Chairman of the Trustees was Mrs Crow’s most senior manager and he felt adequately qualified to comment on Mrs Crow’s job description.  The other Trustee directors felt satisfied with the evidence that he and the OH Manager provided.  The Scheme Physician, in turn, felt satisfied that he had sufficient knowledge of what constituted Mrs Crow’s normal activities within her role, to enable him to advise the Trustees.   Mrs Crow’s Senior Line Manager had been advised that his presence might be required at the Trustees’ meeting on 3 July 2002. He had been standing by in the event that he was required to clarify Mrs Crow’s role.  However, neither the Scheme Physician, the Trustee Chairman, nor any of the other Trustee directors had felt that any further clarification was required.   

8.11. It was for the Scheme Physician to decide what was the relevant evidence and how best to gather it. The Trustees did not restrict and had not endeavoured to restrict any of the information that Mrs Crow provided to the IMA at any time.  

8.12. Mrs Crow was the first ill-health case that the Trustee dealt with and procedures were still developing at that time.  However, the Trustee took her claim seriously and complied with the requirements of the Trust Deed and Rules.  The procedures have been carried out in a fair manner.  

8.13. The Secretary to the Trustees acknowledges telling Mrs Crow that “…perhaps [the Trustee] could do things differently in future.”  The Trustee body had been in place only a matter of months and he had been in his role for less than two months.  He was always keen to improve processes wherever possible.  This did not mean, however, that he agreed with Mrs Crow’s view that her Line Manager would have provided crucial evidence to the Trustees.    

8.14. Although the ballot to elect the member-nominated Trustees had not yet taken place, both the individuals who had already served in similar capacities under the ICI Pension Fund and who were expected to be successful candidates in the election, were invited to attend that meeting.  They had agreed that Mrs Crow did not meet the criteria.  

8.15. The Trustee had not felt further clarification was needed from Mrs Crow.  

8.16. When the Trustee revisited and reconsidered its original decision, it took into account Mrs Crow’s comments on the Scheme Physician’s report.   

8.17. The appeals procedure under the Trust Deed and Rules is intended to offer a clear and fair process for a Scheme member who disagrees with the Trustee’s decision.  The Trustee did not have discretion under the Rules to question the IMA’s determination and had no reason to question his judgement.

8.18. The IMA had been asked to assess Mrs Crow’s capability to perform her ordinary role and whether any incapability would be permanent or for an indefinite period, not whether she had actually been performing her ordinary work in the time leading up to the IMA’s examination.

8.19. Mrs Crow had every opportunity to challenge the Trustee’s submission to the IMA.  She was aware of the documentation being submitted to him, as it had been the subject of extensive discussions.  The Trustee submitted the documents to the IMA on 22 July 2003, 22 days before her appeal date.

8.20. The Trustee agrees that the ability to fulfil normal contractual hours would form part of an employee’s ability to perform his/her “ordinary work” under the relevant incapacity definition.  The Trustee did consider (at the meeting in September 2001) whether Mrs Crow would be able to return to her normal contractual hours.

8.21. The IMA had reviewed the Consultant’s report and reached the same view as the Trustee’s initial opinion.  

8.22. Mrs Crow’s Consultant was not provided with a formal job description from INEOS.  The Trustee’s normal approach in these matters is to let the Scheme Physician gather the relevant medical data. He would have extensive knowledge and experience of the various work activities within the business. The Scheme Physician would request specialist medical advice from the Consultant. Then, using his judgement of how the member’s medical condition would impact on the activities performed in their ordinary role, he would advise the Trustee and the IMA.

8.23. The Trustee’s experience is that it is not unusual for a GP or consultant to “recommend” medical retirement without full knowledge either of the role’s content or the criteria under the Rules.

8.24. At the appeal stage, the IMA has no prior knowledge of the role or the individual in question. It is therefore vital to provide the IMA with (among other things) a job description.

8.25. Since the Scheme was established, the Trustee had considered 13 applications for ill-health: 7 of these had succeeded in securing Incapacity pensions, one following an appeal; 4 Serious Incapacity pensions had been granted; 2 claims (including Mrs Crow’s) had failed.

8.26. Mrs Crow’s request to be considered for an ill-health pension had been assessed (by both the Trustee and the IMA) against her original role of Process Improvement Manager and the physical capabilities associated with that role.  This was in response to Mrs Crow’s request as evidenced by the e-mail described in paragraph 7.  The IMA had not received a description of the proposed adjusted role.  

8.27. In response to Mrs Crow’s contention that by the time she was dismissed (in April 2002) her condition had already prevented her from doing her ordinary work “for an indefinite period” the Trustee suggests that this is a reference to a definite period.  

8.28. The Trustee is disappointed that Mrs Crow does not have confidence in the Trustee’s ability to provide fresh instructions to the IMA, in the event that it is so required to do.  Given this lack of trust, the Trustee has requested that I personally give directions to the IMA in the matter of reconsidering Mrs Crow’s application.  

CONCLUSIONS

9. Mrs Crow has raised a number of concerns about the process that the Trustee followed.  It is important not to lose sight of wood for the trees, the wood being her substantive claim that the Trustee was wrong to reach the view that she did not meet the Scheme’s definition of incapacity.

10. There appears to be no dispute among the various parties as to the details of Mrs Crow’s employment history from January 2001 to 30 April 2002, when her employment ended on account of redundancy.  The dispute is in essence that her employment should instead have been terminated on grounds of incapacity and whether such incapacity had sufficient permanence to meet the criteria in the Scheme’s definition.

11. While, as a matter of fact, her employment ended as a result of redundancy, the Trustee has been prepared to consider the matter, after her departure, in order to establish whether at the time immediately before then she had met the criteria: thus the IMA was asked to assess whether she met the criteria in April 2002. In the earlier IDR process it would appear that the Trustee was considering Mrs Crow's ability (or otherwise) as at April 2001.  

12. Does anything turn on the difference between the two dates?  Looking at the medical advice on both occasions it is clear that the reason why the medical advisers are taking the view that the criteria have not been met is that they do not rule out the possibility of her condition improving. By looking at the matter a year later the IMA was able to take account of the fact that there had not apparently been any such improvement in that intervening year. I have no doubt, however, that, subject to the factor which I mention in the following paragraph,  had he been asked to express a view on whether she met the criteria in April 2001, his view would have been the same. 

13. That factor is that between the two dates Mrs Crow's original post had ceased to exist on 30 April 2001. That had nothing to do with her capability but arose from a business restructuring. Although her post had become redundant, Mrs Crow’s employment was continued in the somewhat nebulous role of an Advisor. With the cessation of her previous role, it was the role of Advisor that became her normal job.

14. Mrs Crow has strenuously questioned whether the Trustee and its advisers established a clear view of what were the duties of her normal post and there is certainly scope for confusion: should her capability be assessed against the duties of the post she occupied until 30 April 2001 or the post to which she was thereafter re-deployed? Should the assessment take account of the extent to which the duties of either post had been adapted or should have been adapted to take account of her condition?

15. In my view this is largely a red herring. With one exception (the Scheme Physician’s opinion proffered on 3 July 2002 that Mrs Crow’s condition did not preclude her from doing either her original role or the proposed adjusted role), there does not seem to me to be any serious dispute that Mrs Crow was not capable in either April 2001 or 2002 of undertaking the normal duties of either post even to the generous extent that her employer was willing to make extensive adaptations to those duties to take account of her difficulties. What lies at the heart of the dispute is whether she would be able to return to doing her normal duties at some point in the future. 

16. The particular definition of incapacity set out in the Scheme Rules is unusual. Rules usually include a criterion that the relevant condition must be permanent and indeed there is case-law to the effect that it is reasonable to imply such a condition and to regard “permanent” as meaning at least until the member’s normal retirement date under the scheme. The Rule in this particular scheme refers to the condition as being “likely to prevent the Member permanently or for an indefinite period from doing his ordinary work.” Mrs Crow argues that by the time she was dismissed, her condition had already prevented her from doing her ordinary work “for an indefinite period” and thus that the criterion had been satisfied. 

17. It may be that the use of the term “an indefinite period” means that in the particular scheme the criterion  could be regarded as being met even if the indications are that at some point before normal retirement date there is a possibility that the member will be able to resume employment. Since there is, elsewhere within the Rules, the provision for the Trustee to undertake periodic reviews of incapacity pensions in payment (and thus the possibility of suspending a pension if despite initial expectations health improves) and bearing in mind the case-law to which I have referred, it is possible that the term was introduced to cater for a person who was expected to be incapacitated for some considerable time and yet may still have a possibility of partial or full recovery before normal retirement date.  But there is still to my mind a need to look forward from the contemporary position and it is not improper to bear in mind the length of time between then and what might usually be expected to be the end of the member’s normal working life. I would not criticize the interpretation provided in the Scheme’s guidance to medical advisers. 

18. I have noted that, after prompting, the IMA did provide a certificate as to how Mrs Crown measured up against the Scheme’s criteria.  But it is clear from his original report that he had based his assessment against different criteria namely whether she would in the future be capable of any gainful employment. That is a different test from establishing whether she could fulfill the duties of her normal work.  His reference to the type and intensity of such work needing to be clarified casts considerable doubt on the certificate he subsequently gave that she did not meet the criteria.

19. Given that doubt I am making a direction for the matter to be referred to him yet again for him to address his mind to the actual Rules of the Scheme. The normal duties to be taken into account are those of the post to which Mrs Crow was re-deployed from in 2001 but in assessing her capability the IMA will need to take account of the obligation on the Employer to make such adjustments to those duties as are reasonably necessary to take account of her condition. Put another way the question is whether the extent to which those duties would need to be varied so as to allow Mrs Crow to carry them out goes beyond what could be expected of a reasonable employer.  

20. While I note that both Mrs Crow and the Trustee wish me to intervene directly with the IMA, it is not my role to engage in dialogue with trustees’ advisers or agents.  That role rests properly with the Trustee.  The IMA who is chosen can of course be supplied with a copy of this determination.  

21. I am making an appropriate direction below.  

DIRECTION

22. Within 28 days of this determination the Trustee should at its expense arrange for an Independent Medical Advisor to reassess Mrs Crow’s application.  The IMA should be asked to provide a certificate based on the criteria in the Scheme rules and not upon an assessment as to whether Mrs Crow can be expected to undertake any gainful employment.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 July 2006

APPENDIX

Relevant Provisions

23. Extract from Appendix A to the Trust Deed and Rules of the Scheme, dated 24 July 2001:

“3
Early Retirement due to Ill-health

3.1
This paragraph 3.1 applies if….a [Section A] Member leaves Pensionable Service at any time before Normal Retirement Date on account of Incapacity and at the date of leaving Pensionable Service he has completed 10 years of Pensionable Service.

A [Section A] Member leaving Pensionable Service under this paragraph on account of Incapacity may elect to receive an immediate pension…

…  

3.2
For the purposes of paragraph 3.1 Incapacity means in relation to a [Section A]  Member, physical injury or ill-health which in the opinion of the Trustee, after taking the advice of a qualified medical practitioner appointed by the Trustee (Scheme Physician) is likely to prevent the Member permanently or for an indefinite period from doing his ordinary work.

3.3
…

3.4
…

3.5
The Trustee shall notify any Member claiming a pension under paragraph 3.1…of the Trustee’s determination concerning entitlement to an ill-health early retirement pension by notice in writing (Notice of Determination)

…

3.9
If a [Section A] Member disputes a determination made by

the Trustee under paragraph[s] 3.5…. he or she may appeal from the determination by giving notice in writing of his or her intention to appeal (Notice of Appeal) within 30 days of the date of the Notice of Determination issued by the Trustee in accordance with paragraph 3.5…

3.10
(a)
upon receipt by the Trustee of a Notice of Appeal, the Scheme Physician and the Section A Member’s attending physician (Member’s Physician) shall jointly select an independent physician (Independent Medical Advisor) who is, in the opinion of the Scheme Physician and the Member’s Physician, qualified to determine whether or not the Section A Member is suffering Incapacity and therefore entitled to a pension under paragraph[s] 3.1…

…

…

(e)
The Independent Medical Advisor shall also be given a copy of all the provisions of this paragraph 3 and shall be specifically instructed by the Trustee to determine whether the [Section A] Member suffers from Incapacity, within the meaning of paragraph 3.2…”

24. The benefits on early retirement on ill-health were carried forward from the ICI rules, since INEOS Chlor used to be part of the ICI group of companies.  The ill-health provisions were termed “Benefit 3”.

Guidance to Medical Advisers

25. The following is an extract from the Scheme’s guidance to medical advisers to the Trustee: “INEOS Chlor Pension Fund – Incapacity Benefit – Guide to Scheme Physician/Appeal Physician”:

“… This guide is intended to be read by all medical advisers involved in applications for an incapacity benefit under Section A of the INEOS Chlor Pension Fund ...  This means:

· the medical adviser retained by the Trustee who makes the initial examination and fills in the attached certificate and provides the Trustee with a  report; and

· any independent medical adviser selected by the Trustee and the member to make a decision on an appealed incapacity benefit; and

· any additional adviser (including specialist consultants).

... [Extracts from sub-rules 3.1 and 3.2 of the Scheme Rules inserted at this point]…

Meaning of Incapacity

In considering claims for incapacity, the Trustee must consider:

· Is the member incapacitated within the above meaning?

· Is the incapacity likely to prevent the Member from doing his ordinary work?

· Is this likely to be permanent or indefinite?

· Did the member leave pensionable service because of Incapacity?

‘physical injury or ill-health which in the opinion of the Trustee, after taking [the] advice of a qualified medical practitioner appointed by the Trustee (Scheme Physician)’

The medical adviser must give views on the medical facts and should not comment on extraneous issues or make value judgements about the applicant.  The medical report should cover:

· Current medical status;

· Relevant medical history;

· An assessment of the applicant’s ability to perform each of the physical and mental activities of his or her job over an average day/week;

· Long term prognosis;

· Proposed or potentially beneficial treatment (including surgery) giving the timescales involved and the likely effect on the applicant’s physical or mental capacity and whether these treatments have been discussed with the applicant.

The medical adviser for the Trustee should provide a full report on the applicant’s physical injury or ill-health but should not go on to recommend to the Trustee whether it grants (or otherwise) the incapacity benefit.  This is the job of the Trustee and not the adviser.

The independent medical adviser acting on an appeal is in a different position, because his or her decision is final and binding on both the Trustee and the member.  The independent medical adviser should therefore provide not only a full report on the applicant’s physical injury or ill-health, but also go on to state whether or not (in the opinion of the independent medical adviser) the member is suffering from physical injury or ill-health which is likely to prevent the member permanently or for an indefinite period from doing his ordinary work.

‘is likely to prevent the Member permanently or for an indefinite period.’

The report should contain an assessment of the probable timescales of any incapacity.

Under the definition, ‘likely’ requires a sufficient degree of present certainty.  ‘Permanent’ means forever.  ‘Indefinite’ means that it is not possible to ascertain how long the Incapacity will last (but would be for a substantial period of time and would be very near to permanent anyway).  If the ill-health or injury is not likely to be either ‘permanent’ or ‘indefinite’, no benefit can be awarded.

‘from doing his ordinary work’

This means capability to undertake his or her normal duties of employment in the light of limitations imposed by the ill-health or disability.

The medical adviser should express a view on which of the member’s current duties the member would be able to undertake, and which (if any) he or she could not undertake.

Disclosure of Information

All written advice given by the medical adviser will be made available in full to the Trustee (or Committee) and, where appropriate, its professional advisers.  Where the advice has been obtained in furtherance of an appeal in stage 2 of the internal disputes resolution procedure, it will also be given to the applicant in advance of the Trustee meeting if practicable.”

26. The Certificate referred to in the above Guide and which accompanied it, at the time of Mrs Crow’s application is as follows:

“[From] INOS Chlor Ltd - Occupational Health Department Runcorn Site

Signature: 

Occupational Health Physician
Date”
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